

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE
HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA

TWENTY-SECOND DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

**Thirty-ninth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the
Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives
State Capitol
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Monday, May 13, 2013

The House of Representatives was called to order at 2:00 P.M., by the Honorable Chuck Kleckley, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Morning Hour

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Miller
Abramson	Gisclair	Montoucet
Adams	Greene	Moreno
Anders	Guillory	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Guinn	Morris, Jim
Badon	Harris	Norton
Barras	Harrison	Ortego
Barrow	Havard	Pearson
Berthelot	Hazel	Pierre
Billiot	Henry	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Hensgens	Pope
Bishop, W.	Hill	Price
Broadwater	Hodges	Pugh
Brossett	Hoffmann	Pylant
Brown	Hollis	Reynolds
Burford	Honore	Richard
Burns, H.	Howard	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Hunter	Robideaux
Burrell	Huval	Schexnayder
Carmody	Ivey	Schroder
Carter	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Simon
Chaney	James	Smith
Connick	Jefferson	St. Germain
Cox	Johnson	Stokes
Cromer	Jones	Talbot
Danahay	Lambert	Thibaut
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thierry
Dove	Landry, T.	Thompson
Edwards	LeBas	Whitney
Fannin	Leger	Williams, A.
Foil	Leopold	Williams, P.

Franklin	Lopinto	Willmott
Gaines	Lorusso	
Garofalo	Mack	
Total - 103		

The Speaker announced that there were 103 members present and a quorum.

Prayer

Prayer was offered by Rep. Geymann.

Pledge of Allegiance

Rep. Greene led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Rep. Hill, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the Journal of May 10, 2013, was adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the reading of the Committee of the Whole House Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the Committee of the Whole House Journal of May 10, 2013, was adopted.

**House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over**

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions lying over were taken up and acted upon as follows:

**HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 122—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MONTOU CET AND SENATOR THOMPSON
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**

To direct the Department of Health and Hospitals to submit to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services on or before September 1, 2013, an application for a Section 1115 Medicaid demonstration waiver that will allow the use of costs not otherwise matchable authority to receive federal matching funds for designated state and local health programs and to reinvest unencumbered state funds into the Medicaid program.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

**House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading to be Referred**

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading to be referred to committees were taken up, read, and referred to committees, as follows:

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the Committee on Ways and Means was discharged from further consideration of House Bill No. 161.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 161—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES
AN ACT**

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:6007(C)(1)(introductory paragraph), (c)(i), and (2) and to repeal R.S. 47:6007(C)(1)(a) and (b), (4), (5), and (7), relative to income tax credits; to provide for the motion picture investor tax credit; to provide for the amount of the credit; to provide relative to the number of years unused credits may be carried forward; to repeal authority of the credit to be transferred or sold; to repeal provisions relative to the fee for transferring a credit; to repeal certain provisions relative to

the Louisiana Filmmakers Grant Fund and the Louisiana Filmmakers Grant Program; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the bill was withdrawn from the files of the House.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the Committee on Insurance was discharged from further consideration of House Bill No. 213.

HOUSE BILL NO. 213—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:900(L)(1), relative to motor vehicle liability insurance; to extend the category of drivers which may be excluded from such insurance; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the bill was withdrawn from the files of the House.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the Committee on Ways and Means was discharged from further consideration of House Bill No. 370.

HOUSE BILL NO. 370—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:633(7)(c)(iii)(introductory paragraph), relative to severance tax; to provide with respect to the exemption for horizontal drilling; to provide for the duration of exempt production; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the bill was withdrawn from the files of the House.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the Committee on Ways and Means was discharged from further consideration of House Bill No. 506.

HOUSE BILL NO. 506—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 47:337.23(A)(3), relative to tax collection; to provide with respect to the uniform electronic local return and remittance system; to authorize use of the system for collection of certain local taxes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. James, the bill was withdrawn from the files of the House.

Motion

Rep. Lopinto moved that the Committee on Commerce be discharged from further consideration of Senate Bill No. 164.

Rep. Ponti objected.

By a vote of 50 yeas and 39 nays, the House refused to discharge the Committee on Commerce from further consideration of the bill.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 727 (Substitute for House Bill No. 53 by Representative Seabaugh)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SEABAUGH

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 11:701(33)(a)(iv), (v)(aa), (vii), and (x), relative to membership in the Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana; to prohibit membership by employees of certain employers hired on or after a certain date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Pearson, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 728 (Substitute for House Bill No. 606 by Representative Cromer)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CROMER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 23:1121(B)(1) and (5), 1124, 1226(B)(3), 1310.8(B), and 1314(E), and to enact R.S. 23:1021(13) and 1201.1, relative to workers' compensation; to provide with respect to choice of physician; to provide with respect to medical examinations; to provide with respect to the payment of benefits; to provide for hearing procedures; to provide for notice requirements; to provide with respect to the modification, suspension, termination, or controversion of benefits; to provide for procedure; to provide for the payment of benefits for rehabilitation of injured employees; to provide for disputes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Dixon, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Jefferson, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

Local and Consent Calendar

HOUSE BILL NO. 214—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JEFFERSON
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:406.8, relative to parental involvement in public schools; to authorize and encourage public school governing authorities to create partnerships for the purpose of increasing parental involvement in schools; to authorize public school governing authorities to identify and encourage participation in parenting classes and to provide recognition for participation in such classes; to authorize public school governing authorities and the state Department of Education to identify available funding sources to provide for such classes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Jefferson moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Lorusso
Abramson	Gisclair	Mack
Adams	Greene	Miller
Anders	Guillory	Montoucet
Arnold	Guinn	Moreno
Barras	Harris	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Havard	Norton
Billiot	Hazel	Pearson
Bishop, S.	Henry	Pierre
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Ponti
Broadwater	Hodges	Pope
Brossett	Hoffmann	Price
Brown	Hollis	Pugh
Burford	Honore	Pylant
Burns, H.	Howard	Reynolds
Burns, T.	Hunter	Richard
Burrell	Huval	Ritchie
Carmody	Ivey	Robideaux
Carter	Jackson, G.	Schexnayder
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Schroder
Chaney	James	Seabaugh
Connick	Jefferson	Smith
Cox	Johnson	St. Germain
Cromer	Jones	Stokes
Danahay	Lambert	Talbot
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thibaut
Fannin	Landry, T.	Thierry
Foil	LeBas	Whitney
Franklin	Leger	Williams, A.
Gaines	Leopold	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Lopinto	Willmott
Total - 96		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Edwards	Shadoin
Badon	Hill	Simon
Dove	Ortego	Thompson
Total - 9		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Jefferson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 250—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DANAHAY
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 42:1170(A)(5), relative to mandatory ethics education and training; to exempt certain former public servants from such education and training; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Danahay moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Lorusso
Abramson	Gisclair	Mack
Adams	Greene	Miller
Anders	Guillory	Montoucet
Arnold	Guinn	Moreno
Barras	Harris	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Havard	Norton
Billiot	Hazel	Pearson
Bishop, S.	Henry	Pierre
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Ponti
Broadwater	Hodges	Pope
Brossett	Hoffmann	Price
Brown	Hollis	Pugh
Burford	Honore	Pylant
Burns, H.	Howard	Reynolds
Burrell	Hunter	Richard
Carmody	Huval	Ritchie
Carter	Ivey	Robideaux
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Schexnayder
Chaney	Jackson, K.	Schroder
Connick	James	Seabaugh
Cox	Jefferson	Smith
Cromer	Johnson	St. Germain
Danahay	Jones	Stokes
Dixon	Lambert	Talbot
Edwards	Landry, N.	Thibaut
Fannin	Landry, T.	Thierry
Foil	LeBas	Whitney
Franklin	Leger	Williams, P.
Gaines	Leopold	Willmott
Garofalo	Lopinto	
Total - 95		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Hill	Thompson
Badon	Ortego	Williams, A.
Burns, T.	Shadoin	
Dove	Simon	
Total - 10		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Danahay moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Page 4 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

HOUSE BILL NO. 659—

BY REPRESENTATIVES THOMPSON, BROADWATER, HENRY BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, JEFFERSON, AND NANCY LANDRY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:17.1(A), 81(R)(1), 192.1(C), 235.1(B)(1), 263, 279(A), 416.13(B)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (b)(introductory paragraph) and (D)(introductory paragraph) and (3)(introductory paragraph) and (d)(iii), 416.18(A)(8), and 2112(A)(3), to enact R.S. 17:416.18(A)(10), and to repeal R.S. 17:177 and 266, relative to certain requirements for school employees, school governing authorities, and schools; to provide relative to reporting requirements with respect to required physical activity in schools, the denial of meals to students, and student examinations with respect to sight, hearing, and dyslexia; to provide relative to instruction pertaining to the state's safe haven relinquishments law, adoption awareness, and parenthood education; to provide with respect to parent orientation; to provide relative to school employee training, parental notification, and interviewing students with respect to bullying; to provide relative to the teacher bill of rights; to repeal provisions pertaining to the Legislative Academic Achievement Award and instruction relative to kindness to dumb animals; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 657—

BY REPRESENTATIVES ABRAMSON, BARROW, BERTHELOT, WESLEY BISHOP, BROSETT, BROWN, BURRELL, HONORE, ORTEGO, AND WILLMOTT

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 33:4778, relative to the New Orleans Department of Safety and Permits; to require that the department make certain information available to the public on the Internet; to provide requirements for making such information available, including deadlines; to provide relative to appeal delays for certain decisions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 657 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 16, change "office" to "department"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 7, delete "Internet"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 7, delete "indication of"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table with 3 columns: Mr. Speaker, Gisclair, Mack; Abramson, Greene, Miller; Adams, Guillory, Montoucet; Anders, Guinn, Moreno; Arnold, Harris, Morris, Jay; Barras, Harrison, Morris, Jim; Barrow, Havard, Norton; Berthelot, Hazel, Pearson; Billiot, Henry, Pierre; Bishop, S., Hensgens, Ponti; Bishop, W., Hill, Pope; Broadwater, Hodges, Price; Brossett, Hoffmann, Pugh; Brown, Hollis, Pylant; Burford, Honore, Reynolds; Burns, H., Howard, Richard; Burrell, Hunter, Ritchie; Carmody, Huval, Robideaux; Carter, Ivey, Schexnayder; Champagne, Jackson, G., Schroder; Chaney, Jackson, K., Seabaugh; Connick, James, Simon; Cox, Jefferson, Smith; Cromer, Johnson, St. Germain; Danahay, Jones, Stokes; Dixon, Lambert, Talbot; Edwards, Landry, N., Thibaut; Fannin, Landry, T., Thierry; Foil, LeBas, Whitney; Franklin, Leger, Williams, A.; Gaines, Leopold, Williams, P.; Garofalo, Lopinto, Willmott; Geymann, Lorusso

Total - 98

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Table with 3 columns: Armes, Dove, Thompson; Badon, Ortego; Burns, T., Shadoin; Total - 7

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 706—

BY REPRESENTATIVE NORTON

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:338.16, relative to the city of Shreveport; to provide relative to an additional sales and use tax imposed within the city; to provide relative to the power granted to the governing authority of the city to impose and renew such tax; to remove requirement that the governing authority adopt a plan specifying the purposes of such tax prior to submitting a proposition to the voters; to remove provisions that place term limits on the imposition and renewal of such tax; to provide relative to the tax being levied on the effective date of the Act; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 706 by Representative Norton

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, change "which" to "that"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Norton moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Adams	Gisclair	LeBas
Arnold	Guillory	Leger
Barrow	Guinn	Montoucet
Berthelot	Havard	Moreno
Billiot	Hill	Norton
Bishop, W.	Honore	Pierre
Brossett	Howard	Price
Brown	Hunter	Pylant
Burrell	Jackson, G.	Reynolds
Cox	Jackson, K.	Smith
Dixon	James	St. Germain
Edwards	Jefferson	Thibaut
Franklin	Johnson	Thierry
Gaines	Landry, T.	Williams, A.

Total - 42

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Miller
Barras	Greene	Morris, Jay
Bishop, S.	Harris	Morris, Jim
Broadwater	Harrison	Pearson
Burford	Hazel	Ponti
Burns, H.	Henry	Pugh
Carmody	Hodges	Richard
Carter	Hoffmann	Schroder
Champagne	Hollis	Seabaugh
Chaney	Ivey	Simon
Connick	Lambert	Stokes
Cromer	Landry, N.	Talbot
Danahay	Leopold	Thompson
Fannin	Lopinto	Whitney
Foil	Lorusso	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Mack	Willmott

Total - 48

ABSENT

Abramson	Dove	Pope
Anders	Hensgens	Ritchie
Armes	Huval	Robideaux
Badon	Jones	Schexnayder
Burns, T.	Ortego	Shadoin

Total - 15

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Carmody moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Regular Calendar

HOUSE BILL NO. 103—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BADON

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:966(E) and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 881.1(A)(1) and (2) and to enact R.S. 15:529.1(A)(5) and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 881.1(A)(5), relative to possession of marijuana; to amend the criminal penalties for such offense; to provide with respect to sentencing pursuant to the Habitual Offender Law; to provide for the procedure by which offenders currently serving time for a conviction for possession of marijuana may be resentenced; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Moreno, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 116—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:7(4) and 351 and to repeal R.S. 17:8 through 8.2, 22(2)(e), 352, 353, 415.1, and 1985, relative to textbooks and other instructional materials for elementary and secondary schools; to provide relative to the duties, functions, and responsibilities of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education; to provide relative to the authority of public school governing authorities to purchase textbooks and other instructional materials; to provide relative to funding; to provide relative to the review of textbooks and other instructional materials by the state Department of Education, parents, and the public; to provide relative to contracts with publishers relative to the purchase, lease, and use of textbooks and other instructional materials; to provide relative to depositories for textbooks and other instructional materials; to provide relative to rules and regulations; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 116 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 3, following "and" and before "all" insert "at"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hoffmann sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Hoffmann to Engrossed House Bill No. 116 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete lines 20 through 26 and insert the following:

"(2)(a) The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall adopt annually a list of recommended textbooks and other instructional materials that align with state content standards in the

Page 6 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

subjects of English language arts, mathematics, science, and social studies. Subject to the availability of funds, the board may adopt such lists for other subjects.

(b) The state Department of Education shall offer a review service of textbooks and other instructional materials to evaluate their alignment to state content standards in the subjects of English language arts, mathematics, science, and social studies. Subject to the availability of funds, the department may offer such review service for other subjects.

(c) The governing authority of each public elementary and secondary school may purchase textbooks and other instructional materials that have not been recommended by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education or reviewed by the state Department of Education."

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hoffmann moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Guinn	Ortego
Abramson	Harris	Pearson
Adams	Havard	Ponti
Barras	Hazel	Pope
Berthelot	Henry	Price
Billiot	Hensgens	Pugh
Bishop, S.	Hill	Reynolds
Bishop, W.	Hodges	Richard
Broadwater	Hoffmann	Ritchie
Brown	Hollis	Robideaux
Burford	Honore	Schexnayder
Burns, H.	Howard	Schroder
Carmody	Huval	Seabaugh
Carter	Ivey	Simon
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Smith
Chaney	Jefferson	Stokes
Connick	Jones	Talbot
Cromer	Lambert	Thibaut
Fannin	Landry, N.	Thierry
Foil	LeBas	Thompson
Garofalo	Leopold	Whitney
Geymann	Mack	Williams, P.
Gisclair	Miller	Willmott
Greene	Moreno	
Guillory	Morris, Jay	
Total - 73		

NAYS

Barrow	Gaines	Montoucet
Brossett	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Burrell	Hunter	Norton
Cox	Jackson, K.	Pierre
Danahay	James	St. Germain
Dixon	Johnson	Williams, A.
Edwards	Landry, T.	
Franklin	Leger	
Total - 22		

ABSENT

Anders	Burns, T.	Pylant
Armes	Dove	Shadoin
Arnold	Lopinto	
Badon	Lorusso	
Total - 10		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hoffmann moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 152—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HAZEL AND HONORE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:574.4(B)(1) and to enact R.S. 15:574.4(E) and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 878.1, relative to juvenile parole eligibility; to provide for parole eligibility for juveniles sentenced to life imprisonment without the possibility of parole for certain homicide offenses; to provide for conditions; to provide for a special sentencing hearing for juvenile offenders convicted of certain homicide offenses; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hazel moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leopold
Abramson	Garofalo	Lorusso
Adams	Geymann	Miller
Arnold	Gisclair	Montoucet
Barras	Guinn	Moreno
Barrow	Harris	Norton
Berthelot	Harrison	Ortego
Billiot	Havard	Pearson
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Pierre
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Ponti
Broadwater	Hill	Price
Brossett	Hodges	Pugh
Brown	Hoffmann	Pylant
Burford	Hollis	Richard
Burns, H.	Honore	Ritchie
Burrell	Howard	Robideaux
Carmody	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter	Huval	Schroder
Champagne	Ivey	Seabaugh
Chaney	Jackson, G.	St. Germain
Connick	Jackson, K.	Stokes
Cox	Jefferson	Talbot
Cromer	Johnson	Thompson
Danahay	Lambert	Whitney
Dixon	Landry, N.	Williams, A.
Edwards	Landry, T.	Williams, P.
Foil	LeBas	Willmott
Franklin	Leger	
Total - 83		

NAYS

Fannin	Mack	Simon
Greene	Morris, Jay	Smith
Jones	Pope	Thibaut
Total - 9		

ABSENT

Anders	Guillory	Reynolds
Armes	Henry	Shadoin
Badon	James	Thierry
Burns, T.	Lopinto	
Dove	Morris, Jim	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hazel moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Mack requested the House consent to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 152 from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 191—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STUART BISHOP
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 18:1308(A)(2)(j), relative to voting; to provide relative to the duties and authority of the secretary of state relative to absentee voting by certain persons; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Stuart Bishop moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Miller
Abramson	Gisclair	Montoucet
Adams	Greene	Moreno
Anders	Guillory	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Guinn	Morris, Jim
Barras	Harris	Norton
Barrow	Harrison	Ortego
Berthelot	Havard	Pearson
Billiot	Hazel	Pierre
Bishop, S.	Henry	Ponti
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Pope
Broadwater	Hill	Price
Brossett	Hodges	Pugh
Brown	Hoffmann	Pylant
Burford	Hollis	Ritchie
Burns, H.	Honore	Robideaux
Burns, T.	Howard	Schexnayder
Burrell	Hunter	Schroder
Carmody	Ivey	Seabaugh
Carter	Jackson, G.	Simon
Champagne	James	Smith
Chaney	Jefferson	St. Germain
Connick	Johnson	Stokes
Cox	Jones	Talbot
Cromer	Lambert	Thierry
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thompson
Edwards	Landry, T.	Whitney
Fannin	LeBas	Williams, A.
Foil	Leger	Williams, P.
Franklin	Leopold	Willmott
Gaines	Lorusso	
Garofalo	Mack	

Total - 94

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Huval	Richard
Badon	Jackson, K.	Shadoin

Danahay	Lopinto	Thibaut
Dove	Reynolds	
Total - 11		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Stuart Bishop moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 215—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENSGENS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:116.3(A)(1)(c), relative to hunting animals; to prohibit taking deer while the animal is swimming or the hunter is in a vessel; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Hensgens, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 242—
BY REPRESENTATIVES CARTER AND SMITH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:4015(9), relative to adjustments by the state superintendent of education to the Student Scholarships for Educational Excellence Program accountability system; to authorize the state superintendent of education to make adjustments to certain targets and thresholds in the program accountability system; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Carter moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Mack
Abramson	Gisclair	Miller
Adams	Greene	Montoucet
Anders	Guillory	Moreno
Arnold	Guinn	Morris, Jay
Barras	Harris	Norton
Barrow	Havard	Ortego
Berthelot	Hazel	Pearson
Billiot	Henry	Pierre
Bishop, S.	Hensgens	Ponti
Bishop, W.	Hill	Pope
Broadwater	Hodges	Price
Brossett	Hoffmann	Pugh
Brown	Hollis	Pylant
Burford	Honore	Reynolds
Burns, H.	Howard	Richard
Burns, T.	Hunter	Ritchie
Burrell	Huval	Robideaux
Carmody	Ivey	Schexnayder
Carter	Jackson, G.	Schroder
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Seabaugh
Chaney	James	Simon
Connick	Jefferson	Smith
Cox	Johnson	St. Germain
Cromer	Jones	Stokes
Danahay	Lambert	Talbot

Page 8 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

Dixon	Landry, N.	Thierry
Edwards	Landry, T.	Thompson
Fannin	LeBas	Whitney
Foil	Leger	Williams, A.
Franklin	Leopold	Williams, P.
Gaines	Lorusso	Willmott

Total - 96

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Geymann	Morris, Jim
Badon	Harrison	Shadoin
Dove	Lopinto	Thibaut

Total - 9

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Carter moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 245—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LAMBERT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:103.1(B)(1), 104(A)(2) and (4), 105(B), 153, 302.1(A) and (C)(1)(a), relative to hunting and fishing license fees; to provide for the license fees required for nonresidents; to provide for effective dates; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Lambert, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 278—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HODGES
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Article 1569(A)(1) and to enact Children's Code Article 603(1)(d), (26), and (27), relative to child abuse; to add coerced abortion to the definition of abuse; to define abortion; to define coerced abortion; to authorize a court to issue a temporary restraining order prohibiting activities associated with a coerced abortion; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hodges moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Mack
Adams	Gisclair	Miller
Anders	Greene	Montoucet
Arnold	Guillory	Moreno
Barras	Guinn	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harris	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Harrison	Norton
Billiot	Havard	Ortego
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Pearson

Bishop, W.	Henry	Pierre
Broadwater	Hensgens	Ponti
Brossett	Hill	Pope
Brown	Hodges	Price
Burford	Hoffmann	Pugh
Burns, H.	Hollis	Reynolds
Burns, T.	Howard	Richard
Burrell	Hunter	Ritchie
Carmody	Ivey	Robideaux
Carter	Jackson, G.	Schexnayder
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Schroder
Chaney	James	Seabaugh
Connick	Jefferson	Simon
Cox	Johnson	St. Germain
Cromer	Jones	Stokes
Danahay	Lambert	Talbot
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thierry
Edwards	Landry, T.	Thompson
Fannin	LeBas	Whitney
Foil	Leger	Williams, A.
Franklin	Leopold	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Lorusso	Willmott

Total - 93

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abramson	Gaines	Pylant
Armes	Honore	Shadoin
Badon	Huval	Smith
Dove	Lopinto	Thibaut

Total - 12

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hodges moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Danahay requested the House consent to record his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 278 as yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 297—
BY REPRESENTATIVES JOHNSON AND WESLEY BISHOP
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 334.4, relative to the prohibition on release on own recognizance for certain offenses; to prohibit the release of a defendant on his own recognizance under certain circumstances; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Johnson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Johnson to Engrossed House Bill No. 297 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, change "to prohibit" to "to provide for a rebuttable presumption relative to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "circumstances;" and before "and" insert "to provide for a contradictory hearing;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, delete lines 11 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

"B. There shall be a rebuttable presumption that any defendant, who has previously been released on his own recognizance or on the signature of any other person on a felony charge, and who has either been arrested for a new felony offense or has at any time failed to appear in court as ordered, shall not be released on his own recognizance or on the signature of any other person. This presumption may be overcome if the judge determines, after contradictory hearing in open court, that a review of the relevant factors warrants this type of release."

On motion of Rep. Johnson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Johnson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Miller
Anders	Greene	Montoucet
Arnold	Guillory	Moreno
Barras	Guinn	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harris	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Harrison	Norton
Billiot	Havard	Ortego
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Pearson
Bishop, W.	Henry	Pierre
Broadwater	Hensgens	Ponti
Brossett	Hill	Pope
Brown	Hodges	Price
Burford	Hoffmann	Pugh
Burns, H.	Hollis	Reynolds
Burns, T.	Honore	Richard
Burrell	Howard	Ritchie
Carmody	Hunter	Robideaux
Carter	Huval	Schexnayder
Champagne	Ivey	Schroder
Chaney	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Connick	Jackson, K.	Simon
Cox	James	St. Germain
Cromer	Jefferson	Stokes
Danahay	Johnson	Thibaut
Dixon	Jones	Thierry
Edwards	Lambert	Thompson
Fannin	Landry, N.	Whitney
Foil	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Franklin	LeBas	Williams, P.
Gaines	Leger	Willmott
Garofalo	Leopold	
Geymann	Lorusso	

Total - 94

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abramson	Dove	Shadoin
Adams	Lopinto	Smith
Armes	Mack	Talbot
Badon	Pylant	

Total - 11

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Johnson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 318—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ALFRED WILLIAMS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 13:1952(4), relative to the City Court of Baton Rouge; to provide for the composition of the election sections; to provide for the number of judges elected from each election section; to provide for the assignment of divisions to each election section; to provide relative to the assignment of certain annexations to election sections; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Speaker Pro Tempore Leger in the Chair

Rep. Alfred Williams moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Adams	Hunter	Norton
Barrow	Jackson, G.	Ortego
Berthelot	Jackson, K.	Pierre
Billiot	James	Price
Bishop, W.	Jefferson	Richard
Brossett	Johnson	Schexnayder
Burrell	Jones	Smith
Cox	Landry, T.	St. Germain
Dixon	LeBas	Thibaut
Franklin	Miller	Thierry
Gaines	Montoucet	Williams, A.
Guillory	Moreno	Williams, P.
Hill	Morris, Jay	
Honore	Morris, Jim	
Total - 40		

NAYS

Arnold	Greene	Leopold
Barras	Guinn	Lorusso
Bishop, S.	Harris	Mack
Broadwater	Harrison	Ponti
Brown	Havard	Pope
Burford	Hazel	Pugh
Burns, H.	Henry	Reynolds
Carmody	Hensgens	Robideaux
Carter	Hodges	Schroder
Champagne	Hoffmann	Seabaugh
Chaney	Hollis	Simon
Connick	Howard	Stokes
Cromer	Huval	Talbot
Foil	Ivey	Thompson
Garofalo	Lambert	Whitney
Gisclair	Landry, N.	Willmott
Total - 48		

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker	Danahay	Lopinto
Abramson	Dove	Pearson
Anders	Edwards	Pylant
Armes	Fannin	Ritchie

Page 10 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

Badon Geymann Shadoin
Burns, T. Leger
Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Greene moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 368—

BY REPRESENTATIVE NORTON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:416.16(B) and (C) and 416.19(A) and to enact R.S. 17:416.16(D), relative to school safety; to provide relative to school crisis management and response plans, including their preparation, content, rehearsal, review, revision, and approval; to provide relative to the authority of public and nonpublic schools to provide for school resource officers; to require that such school resource officers be armed; to provide for rules and regulations; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Norton moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson Foil Landry, T.
Adams Franklin LeBas
Arnold Gaines Leger
Barras Gisclair Leopold
Barrow Greene Miller
Berthelot Guillory Montoucet
Billiot Hazel Moreno
Bishop, S. Henry Morris, Jim
Bishop, W. Hensgens Norton
Broadwater Honore Ortego
Brossett Howard Pierre
Brown Hunter Ponti
Burns, T. Huval Price
Burrell Ivey Ritchie
Carmody Jackson, G. Robideaux
Carter Jackson, K. Smith
Champagne James St. Germain
Connick Jefferson Thierry
Cox Johnson Williams, A.
Danahay Jones Williams, P.
Dixon Lambert Willmott
Edwards Landry, N.
Total - 65

NAYS

Anders Havard Schexnayder
Burford Hoffmann Schroder
Burns, H. Hollis Seabaugh
Chaney Lorusso Simon
Cromer Mack Thibaut
Fannin Morris, Jay Thompson
Garofalo Pearson Whitney
Harris Pope
Harrison Pugh
Total - 25

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Guinn Reynolds
Arnes Hill Richard
Badon Hodges Shadoin

Dove Lopinto Stokes
Geymann Pylant Talbot
Total - 15

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Norton moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 371—

BY REPRESENTATIVES LOPINTO AND HONORE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 716, 717, 718, 719(A), 720, 721, 722, 723, 724, 725, 725.1, and 728 and to enact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 729.7, relative to discovery in criminal cases; to amend provisions relative to the discovery of statements made by defendants to include statements by any codefendant; to provide for protection of the identity of certain witnesses; to provide relative to the disclosure of criminal records of defendants, codefendants, and witnesses; to amend provisions relative to the discovery of documents and other tangible objects; to provide relative to the discovery of reports and results of examinations and tests and the form of disclosure for such information; to provide relative to the discovery of statements of coconspirators; to provide relative to the discovery of confessions and statements of codefendants; to provide relative to the discovery of internal documents made by the state, the defendant, or agents of the state or defendant; to provide for prospective application; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 371 by Representative Lopinto

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, line 27, following "qualifications" and before "a list" insert "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 11, change ", provided, however" to ". However,"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, line 28, following "reproduce" and before "disclose" insert ", and"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, line 23, change "State" to "state"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Honore sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Lopinto to Engrossed House Bill No. 371 by Representative Lopinto

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 26, change "Paragraph." to "Article."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, line 27, after "qualifications" and before "a list" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, line 28, after "based." and before "If" delete "his opinion, and the reason therefore" and insert "and his opinion and the reason therefor."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, line 5, after "based." delete the remainder of the line and insert "and his opinion and the reason therefor."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, line 18, after "defendant" and before "the" delete "of"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, line 7, after "based." delete the remainder of the line and insert "and his opinion and the reason therefor."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, line 13, after "based." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 14 in its entirety and insert "and his opinion and the reason therefor."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 7, line 22, delete "state" and insert "State"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, line 28, change "Paragraph." to "Article."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 8, between lines 13 and 14 insert the following:

"* * *"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 8, at the end of line 22, insert a period "."

On motion of Rep. Honore, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Honore moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Gisclair	Miller
Adams	Greene	Montoucet
Anders	Guillory	Moreno
Arnold	Guinn	Morris, Jay
Barras	Harris	Morris, Jim
Barrow	Harrison	Norton
Berthelot	Havard	Ortego
Billiot	Hazel	Pearson

Bishop, S.	Henry	Pierre
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Ponti
Broadwater	Hill	Pope
Brossett	Hodges	Price
Brown	Hoffmann	Pugh
Burford	Hollis	Reynolds
Burns, H.	Honore	Richard
Burns, T.	Howard	Ritchie
Burrell	Hunter	Robideaux
Carmody	Huval	Schexnayder
Carter	Ivey	Schroder
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Chaney	Jackson, K.	Simon
Connick	Jefferson	Smith
Cox	Johnson	St. Germain
Cromer	Jones	Stokes
Danahay	Lambert	Talbot
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thibaut
Edwards	Landry, T.	Thierry
Fannin	LeBas	Thompson
Foil	Leger	Whitney
Franklin	Leopold	Williams, A.
Gaines	Lorusso	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Mack	
Total - 95		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Shadoin
Armes	James	Willmott
Badon	Lopinto	
Dove	Pylant	
Total - 10		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Honore moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 392—
BY REPRESENTATIVES STUART BISHOP AND ANDERS
AN ACT

To enact Part XI of Chapter 3 of Title 46 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 46:460.41 through 460.62, relative to the medical assistance program; to provide for managed care organizations which provide health care services to medical assistance program enrollees; to provide for standardized credentialing of providers; to provide for exemptions; to provide for standardized information to be provided with claims payment; to provide for payment for services rendered to newborns; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Stuart Bishop, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Stuart Bishop gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 392 from the calendar on Tuesday, May 14, 2013.

HOUSE BILL NO. 393—
BY REPRESENTATIVES ANDERS AND STUART BISHOP
AN ACT

To enact Part XI of Chapter 3 of Title 46 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 46:460.31 through 460.35, relative to the medical assistance program; to provide relative to managed care organizations which provide health care services to medical assistance program enrollees; to provide relative to prescription drugs; to provide for prepaid coordinated care network pharmaceutical and therapeutics committees; to provide for a standard form for the prior authorization of prescription drugs; to provide for certain procedures relative to step therapy and fail first protocols; to provide for promulgation of rules; to provide for exemptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 393 by Representative Anders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 6, change "which" to "that"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. LeBas sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative LeBas to Engrossed House Bill No. 393 by Representative Anders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "To enact" and before "Part XI" insert "R.S. 46:153.3.2 and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "program;" and before "to provide" insert "to provide for medical assistance program pharmacy payments;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 12, after "Section 1." and before "Part XI" insert "R.S. 46:153.3.2 and"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 13, delete "is" and insert in lieu thereof "are"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"§153.3.2. Medicaid pharmacy payments

A. When Medicaid is the secondary payer for pharmacy benefits provided to a recipient, only the ingredient and dispensing fee reimbursements shall be used to calculate the maximum allowable cost for Medicaid.

B. Any taxes paid shall not be included as part of the calculation, as they are remitted to their respective political subdivisions.

* * *

Rep. LeBas moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Anders objected.

By a vote of 12 yeas and 74 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Anders moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Gisclair	Montoucet
Adams	Greene	Moreno
Anders	Guillory	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Guinn	Morris, Jim
Barras	Harris	Ortego
Barrow	Harrison	Pearson
Berthelot	Havard	Pierre
Billiot	Hazel	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Henry	Pope
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Price
Broadwater	Hill	Pugh
Brossett	Hodges	Reynolds
Brown	Hoffmann	Richard
Burford	Hollis	Ritchie
Burns, H.	Honore	Robideaux
Burns, T.	Howard	Schexnayder
Burrell	Hunter	Schroder
Carmody	Ivey	Seabaugh
Carter	Jackson, G.	Simon
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Smith
Chaney	James	St. Germain
Connick	Jefferson	Stokes
Cromer	Johnson	Talbot
Danahay	Jones	Thibaut
Dixon	Lambert	Thierry
Edwards	Landry, N.	Thompson
Fannin	Landry, T.	Whitney
Foil	Leger	Williams, A.
Franklin	Leopold	Williams, P.
Gaines	Lorusso	Willmott
Garofalo	Mack	
Geymann	Miller	
Total - 94		

NAYS

LeBas
Total - 1

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker	Dove	Pylant
Arnes	Huval	Shadoin
Badon	Lopinto	
Cox	Norton	
Total - 10		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Anders moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 414—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:855(H) and to enact R.S. 22:1568, relative to producer compensation; to authorize agency fees on health and accident insurance policies; to provide for commissions and other forms of compensation; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Huval sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Huval to Engrossed House Bill No. 414 by Representative Huval

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 3, after "the" delete "insured, plan sponsor." and insert "plan sponsor"

On motion of Rep. Huval, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Arnold sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Arnold to Engrossed House Bill No. 414 by Representative Huval

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 3, delete "health and accident insurance policies;" and insert "health and welfare plans;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the end of line 14, change "health products" to "health and welfare plans"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 16, after "each" change "health insurance product" to "health and welfare plan"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 19, after "sell the" change "health insurance products" to "health and welfare plans"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, at the end of line 19, insert the following:

"The provisions of this Subsection shall only apply to employers with health and welfare plans covering one hundred or fewer employees."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, delete line 1 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 2, delete "Section." and insert "B. In addition to a commission for a health and welfare plan."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 4, after "Each" change "contract of health insurance" to "health and welfare plan"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"D. For purposes of this Section, a health and welfare plan shall include benefits for group health, life, short term disability, long term disability, dental, and vision."

Point of Order

Rep. Hunter asked for a ruling from the Chair as to whether the above amendments were divisible.

Ruling of the Chair

The Chair ruled that the above amendments were not divisible.

Rep. Arnold moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Harrison objected.

By a vote of 48 yeas and 43 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Huval moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Lorusso
Abramson	Garofalo	Mack
Adams	Geymann	Miller
Anders	Gisclair	Montoucet
Arnold	Greene	Moreno
Barras	Guillory	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harris	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Harrison	Ortego
Billiot	Havard	Pierre
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Ponti
Bishop, W.	Henry	Pope
Broadwater	Hensgens	Price
Brossett	Hoffmann	Pugh
Brown	Hollis	Pylant
Burford	Honore	Reynolds
Burns, H.	Howard	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Hunter	Robideaux
Burrell	Huval	Schexnayder
Carmody	Ivey	Schroder
Carter	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Champagne	Jackson, K.	Smith
Chaney	James	St. Germain
Connick	Jefferson	Stokes
Cox	Johnson	Talbot
Cromer	Jones	Thibaut
Danahay	Lambert	Thierry
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thompson
Edwards	Landry, T.	Whitney
Fannin	LeBas	Williams, A.
Foil	Leger	Williams, P.
Franklin	Leopold	Willmott
Total - 93		

NAYS

Hodges Pearson Simon
Total - 3

ABSENT

Armes Guinn Norton
Badon Hill Richard
Dove Lopinto Shadoin
Total - 9

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Huval moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Jay Morris requested the House consent to record his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 414 as yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 424—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LOPINTO

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 13:5304(O), R.S. 14:98(D)(1)(a), (E)(1)(a), and (K)(3)(a), and R.S. 32:667(A)(2) and (3), (B)(introductory paragraph), (D)(1), (H)(3), and (I)(1)(a) and (b) and to enact R.S. 14:98(D)(4) and (E)(5), relative to operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide relative to the eligibility for participation in a drug division probation program by persons convicted of a third or subsequent offense of operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide relative to the sentencing of persons convicted of a third or subsequent offense of operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide relative to driver's licenses; to extend the time period within which to request an administrative hearing regarding a driver's license suspension after an arrest for operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide with respect to installation of ignition interlock devices in motor vehicles owned by certain persons; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Connick, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Connick gave notice of Rep. Lopinto's intention to call House Bill No. 424 from the calendar on Monday, May 20, 2013.

HOUSE BILL NO. 442—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LOPINTO

AN ACT

To enact Subpart 7 of Part II of Chapter 5 of Title 15 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 15:574.61 and 574.62, to enact Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 903 through 903.3, and to repeal R.S. 13:5304(B)(10)(d) and (f), relative to sentencing of certain offenders convicted of certain violations of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Law; to authorize the development of a substance abuse probation program within the Department of Public Safety and Corrections; to authorize the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to enter into cooperative endeavors or contracts to provide for substance

abuse treatment programs; to provide for eligibility for participation in the program; to provide for a court-ordered substance abuse evaluation to determine suitability for participation in the program; to provide for the suspension of certain criminal sentences and court-ordered participation in the program; to provide for rulemaking; to provide for the payment of certain costs by the defendant; to provide for alternative methods of payment of indigent defendants; to enact the Substance Abuse Conditional Release Act; to provide for substance abuse conditional release; to provide for parole supervision following completion of the substance abuse conditional release program; to provide for the duration of the substance abuse treatment program within the Department of Public Safety and Corrections; to provide for eligibility for substance abuse conditional release; to provide for an addiction disorder assessment and a mental health screening to determine suitability for the program; to provide for criteria for removal from participation in the program; to provide for the consequences of failure to complete the substance abuse probation program or the substance abuse conditional release program; to modify disqualification criteria for the drug division probation program; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Connick, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Connick gave notice of Rep. Lopinto's intention to call House Bill No. 442 from the calendar on Monday, May 20, 2013.

HOUSE BILL NO. 480—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 36:609(B)(2) and (C)(1), relative to the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries; to provide that regulation of seismic operations be the responsibility of the office of wildlife; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Schexnayder sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Schexnayder to Engrossed House Bill No. 480 by Representative Schexnayder

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, change "be" to "is"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 16, after "operations" change the comma "," to a semi-colon ";"

On motion of Rep. Schexnayder, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Schexnayder moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Lorusso
Abramson	Gisclair	Mack
Adams	Greene	Miller
Anders	Guillory	Montoucet
Arnold	Guinn	Moreno
Barras	Harris	Morris, Jay
Barrow	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Havard	Ortego
Billiot	Hazel	Pierre
Bishop, S.	Henry	Ponti
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Pope
Brossett	Hill	Price
Brown	Hodges	Pugh
Burford	Hoffmann	Pylant
Burns, H.	Hollis	Reynolds
Burns, T.	Honore	Ritchie
Burrell	Howard	Robideaux
Carmody	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter	Huval	Schroder
Champagne	Ivey	Seabaugh
Chaney	Jackson, G.	Simon
Connick	Jackson, K.	Smith
Cox	James	St. Germain
Cromer	Jefferson	Stokes
Danahay	Johnson	Talbot
Dixon	Jones	Thibaut
Edwards	Lambert	Thompson
Fannin	Landry, N.	Whitney
Foil	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Franklin	LeBas	Williams, P.
Gaines	Leger	Willmott
Garofalo	Leopold	

Total - 95

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Lopinto	Shadoin
Badon	Norton	Thierry
Broadwater	Pearson	
Dove	Richard	

Total - 10

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Schexnayder moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 482—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 24:518(D), relative to agency heads of certain auditees; to provide that a disclaimer of opinion audit reports shall serve as prima facie proof of malfeasance in office in certain cases; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Stokes sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Stokes to Engrossed House Bill No. 482 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 2, delete "a"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "reports shall" delete "serve as prima facie proof" and insert "be evidence"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 15, and insert in lieu thereof:

"D. If the type of audit report received by a local auditee from a licensed certified public accountant for three consecutive years is a disclaimer of opinion as defined by Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, the same person has served as agency head of the local auditee for those three consecutive years, and the legislative auditor determines that the agency head willfully failed to provide or maintain the necessary records to conduct the audit, then the three such audit reports shall be evidence of malfeasance in office by the agency head."

On motion of Rep. Stokes, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stokes moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Mack
Abramson	Greene	Miller
Adams	Guillory	Montoucet
Anders	Guinn	Moreno
Arnold	Harris	Morris, Jay
Barras	Harrison	Norton
Barrow	Havard	Ortego
Berthelot	Hazel	Pearson
Billiot	Henry	Pierre
Bishop, S.	Hensgens	Ponti
Bishop, W.	Hill	Pope
Broadwater	Hodges	Price
Brossett	Hoffmann	Pugh
Brown	Hollis	Pylant
Burford	Honore	Reynolds
Burns, H.	Howard	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Hunter	Robideaux
Burrell	Ivey	Schexnayder
Carmody	Jackson, G.	Schroder
Carter	Jackson, K.	Seabaugh
Champagne	James	Simon
Chaney	Jefferson	Smith
Connick	Johnson	St. Germain
Cox	Jones	Stokes
Danahay	Lambert	Thibaut
Dixon	Landry, N.	Thierry
Edwards	Landry, T.	Thompson
Fannin	LeBas	Whitney
Foil	Leger	Williams, A.
Gaines	Leopold	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Lorusso	Willmott

Total - 93

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Franklin	Morris, Jim
Badon	Geymann	Richard

Page 16 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

Cromer
Dove
Total - 12

Huval
Lopinto

Shadoin
Talbot

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Stokes moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 503— BY REPRESENTATIVE ARMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 36:601(A) and R.S. 56:1(B), (C), and (D), relative to the Wildlife and Fisheries Commission; to provide relative to the membership of the commission; to provide for appointment and terms of office; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Montoucet, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Montoucet gave notice of Rep. Armes' intention to call House Bill No. 503 from the calendar on Tuesday, May 14, 2013.

HOUSE BILL NO. 524— BY REPRESENTATIVE BURRELL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1000(A)(3)(a), (b), (c), (d), (f), (g), and (h) and to enact R.S. 22:1000(A)(3)(i) through (p), relative to group blanket health and accident insurance; to provide additional special groups relative to group blanket health and accident insurance; to clarify provisions relative to policies of group blanket health and accident insurance; to provide for applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 524 by Representative Burrell

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "(A)(3)(a)" to "(A)(introductory paragraph), (3)(introductory paragraph), (a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, change "(A)(3)(a)" to "(A)(introductory paragraph), (3)(introductory paragraph), (a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 2, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 7, following "dependents" and before "or" insert "1"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 16, following "of" and before "members" delete "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 21, following "thereof" and before "which" insert "1"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 23, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 5, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 11, change "be" to "is"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Burrell sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Burrell to Engrossed House Bill No. 524 by Representative Burrell

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "through" change "(p)" to "(o)", and insert "and (4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, between "groups" and "relative to", insert "for purposes"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 10, after "through" change "(p)" to "(o)" and insert "and (4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 19, after "enumerated in" delete "one" and insert "any"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 19, after "following" insert a colon ":" and delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 20 delete "(o):"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, line 3, at the beginning of the line, change "(p)" to "(4)"

On motion of Rep. Burrell, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Burrell moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Geymann	Leopold
Adams	Gisclair	Lorusso
Anders	Greene	Mack
Arnold	Guillory	Miller
Barras	Guinn	Montoucet
Barrow	Harris	Moreno
Berthelot	Harrison	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Havard	Morris, Jim
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Ortego
Bishop, W.	Henry	Pearson
Brossett	Hensgens	Ponti
Brown	Hill	Pope
Burford	Hodges	Price
Burns, H.	Hoffmann	Pylant
Burns, T.	Hollis	Reynolds
Burrell	Honore	Ritchie
Carmody	Howard	Robideaux
Carter	Hunter	Schexnayder
Champagne	Ivey	Schroder
Chaney	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Connick	Jackson, K.	Smith
Cox	James	St. Germain
Danahay	Jefferson	Stokes
Dixon	Johnson	Talbot
Edwards	Jones	Thierry
Fannin	Lambert	Thompson
Foil	Landry, N.	Whitney
Franklin	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Gaines	LeBas	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Leger	Willmott

Total - 90

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker	Dove	Pugh
Armes	Huval	Richard
Badon	Lopinto	Shadoin
Broadwater	Norton	Simon
Cromer	Pierre	Thibaut

Total - 15

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Burrell moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 593—
BY REPRESENTATIVES POPE AND HOFFMANN
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:104(A)(9), relative to hunting licenses; provides that a nonresident student enrolled in a Louisiana high school may purchase hunting licenses for the same cost as a resident; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 593 by Representative Pope

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 15, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 2, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 8, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 15, change "which" to "that"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Pope moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Gisclair	Lorusso
Adams	Greene	Mack
Anders	Guillory	Miller
Arnold	Guinn	Montoucet
Barras	Harris	Moreno
Barrow	Harrison	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jim
Billiot	Hazel	Ortego
Bishop, S.	Henry	Pearson
Bishop, W.	Hensgens	Pierre
Brossett	Hill	Ponti
Brown	Hodges	Pope
Burford	Hoffmann	Price
Burns, H.	Hollis	Pugh
Burns, T.	Honore	Pylant
Burrell	Howard	Reynolds
Carter	Hunter	Ritchie
Champagne	Huval	Robideaux
Chaney	Ivey	Schexnayder
Connick	Jackson, G.	Schroder
Cox	Jackson, K.	Seabaugh
Cromer	James	Simon
Danahay	Jefferson	St. Germain
Dixon	Johnson	Talbot
Edwards	Jones	Thibaut
Fannin	Lambert	Thierry
Foil	Landry, N.	Thompson
Franklin	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Gaines	LeBas	Williams, P.
Garofalo	Leger	Willmott
Geymann	Leopold	

Total - 92

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker	Dove	Smith
Armes	Lopinto	Stokes

Badon
Broadwater
Carmody
Total - 13

Norton
Richard
Shadoin

Whitney

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Pope moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 646—
BY REPRESENTATIVES SMITH AND WESLEY BISHOP
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:416(A)(1)(c)(iii) and (v), (2)(a) and (b), and (3)(a)(introductory paragraph), (i), (vii), (xvi), and (xvii) and (C)(1) and 416.13(A), (B), and (D)(introductory paragraph), (2)(b) through (d), and (3)(introductory paragraph), (a), (c)(i), (d)(i), (iii), and (iv), (e), (f)(i) and (v), and (g)(i), (ii), and (iii)(introductory paragraph) and (aa) and to enact R.S. 17:416(A)(1)(c)(viii) and (2)(e) and (f) and 416.22, relative to student discipline; to provide relative to students' removal from class, suspension, and expulsion; to provide relative to other disciplinary measures; to provide relative to student codes of conduct; to provide relative to policies and procedures with respect to bullying; to require school boards to post certain information on their websites; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 646 by Representative Smith

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 15, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, line 25, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 9, change "which" to "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 11, line 2, delete "₂"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Smith, the bill, as amended, was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Smith gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 646 from the calendar on Wednesday, May 15, 2013.

Speaker Kleckley in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 665—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARRAS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 18:154(B), 1306(A)(2)(a) and (B)(1) and (3), (C)(1), (D), (E)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (f) and (2)(a), 1309(A)(1), (2), and (4), (D), (E)(1), (2), (3), (5)(b), and (6), and (F) through (L), 1309.3(B)(4)(b), 1310(C), 1311(D)(4)(a), 1312(A), (B), (C), and (E), 1313(B), (E), (F)(introductory paragraph), (1), (2), (4) through (7), and (9), and (G) through (I), and 1315(C)(2) and (3), to enact R.S. 18:1309(M), 1309.1(D), 1311(C)(3), and 1313(J), and to repeal R.S. 18:1306(F) and 1313(F)(10) and (11), relative to elections; to provide relative to procedures and requirements for absentee by mail and early voting; to provide relative to the confidentiality of certain records of a registrar of voters; to provide relative to absentee by mail and early voting materials; to provide for the time during which early voting occurs; to provide relative to the tabulation and counting of absentee by mail and early voting ballots; to provide relative to the duties of registrars and deputy registrars; to provide relative to the duties of the parish board of election supervisors; to provide relative to challenges of absentee by mail and early voting ballots; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 665 by Representative Barras

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 14, line 6, following "supervisors" and before "which" insert ",."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 15, line 16, following "board" and before "shall" delete "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 16, line 7, change "discernable" to "discernible"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Barras moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Montoucet
Abramson	Greene	Moreno
Adams	Guillory	Morris, Jay
Anders	Guinn	Morris, Jim
Arnold	Harris	Norton
Barras	Harrison	Ortego
Barrow	Havard	Pearson
Berthelot	Hazel	Pierre
Billiot	Henry	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Hensgens	Pope
Bishop, W.	Hill	Price
Broadwater	Hodges	Pugh
Brown	Hoffmann	Pylant

Burford	Hollis	Reynolds
Burns, H.	Honore	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Howard	Robideaux
Burrell	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carmody	Huval	Schroder
Carter	Ivey	Seabaugh
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Simon
Chaney	Jackson, K.	Smith
Connick	James	St. Germain
Cox	Jefferson	Stokes
Cromer	Johnson	Talbot
Danahay	Jones	Thibaut
Dixon	Lambert	Thierry
Edwards	Landry, N.	Thompson
Fannin	Landry, T.	Whitney
Foil	LeBas	Williams, A.
Franklin	Leger	Williams, P.
Gaines	Lorusso	Willmott
Garofalo	Mack	
Geymann	Miller	
Total - 97		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Dove	Richard
Badon	Leopold	Shadoin
Brossett	Lopinto	
Total - 8		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Barras moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 724 (Substitute for House Bill No. 660 by Representative Katrina Jackson)

BY REPRESENTATIVE KATRINA JACKSON

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:2118, relative to student prayer gatherings; to permit student prayer gatherings; to provide conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 724 by Representative Katrina Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 8, following "gather" and before "in" insert "for prayer"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, following "use" and before "at" change "for prayer" to "1"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Katrina Jackson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Katrina Jackson to Engrossed House Bill No. 724 by Representative Katrina Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "enact" and before "relative" change "R.S. 17:2118," to "R.S. 17:2115.11,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, after "Section 1." and before "is" change "R.S. 17:2118" to "R.S. 17:2115.11"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, change "§2118." to "§2115.11."

On motion of Rep. Katrina Jackson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Katrina Jackson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Leger
Abramson	Geymann	Lorusso
Adams	Gisclair	Mack
Anders	Greene	Miller
Arnold	Guillory	Montoucet
Barras	Guinn	Moreno
Barrow	Harris	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Billiot	Havard	Norton
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Ortego
Bishop, W.	Henry	Pierre
Broadwater	Hensgens	Ponti
Brown	Hill	Price
Burford	Hodges	Pugh
Burns, H.	Hoffmann	Pylant
Burns, T.	Hollis	Reynolds
Burrell	Honore	Ritchie
Carmody	Howard	Robideaux
Carter	Hunter	Schexnayder
Champagne	Huval	Schroder
Chaney	Ivey	Simon
Connick	Jackson, G.	Smith
Cox	Jackson, K.	St. Germain
Cromer	James	Stokes
Danahay	Jefferson	Thierry
Dixon	Johnson	Thompson
Edwards	Jones	Whitney
Fannin	Lambert	Williams, A.
Foil	Landry, N.	Williams, P.
Franklin	Landry, T.	Willmott
Gaines	LeBas	
Total - 92		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Lopinto	Shadoin
Badon	Pearson	Talbot
Brossett	Pope	Thibaut

Page 20 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

Dove Richard
Leopold Seabaugh
Total - 13

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Katrina Jackson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 659

BY REPRESENTATIVES THOMPSON, BROADWATER, HENRY BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, JEFFERSON, AND NANCY LANDRY AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:17.1(A), 81(R)(1), 192.1(C), 235.1(B)(1), 263, 279(A), 416.13(B)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (b)(introductory paragraph) and (D)(introductory paragraph) and (3)(introductory paragraph) and (d)(iii), 416.18(A)(8), and 2112(A)(3), to enact R.S. 17:416.18(A)(10), and to repeal R.S. 17:177 and 266, relative to certain requirements for school employees, school governing authorities, and schools; to provide relative to reporting requirements with respect to required physical activity in schools, the denial of meals to students, and student examinations with respect to sight, hearing, and dyslexia; to provide relative to instruction pertaining to the state's safe haven relinquishments law, adoption awareness, and parenthood education; to provide with respect to parent orientation; to provide relative to school employee training, parental notification, and interviewing students with respect to bullying; to provide relative to the teacher bill of rights; to repeal provisions pertaining to the Legislative Academic Achievement Award and instruction relative to kindness to dumb animals; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Thompson moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Geymann Mack
Abramson Gisclair Miller
Adams Greene Moreno
Anders Guillory Morris, Jay
Arnold Guinn Morris, Jim
Barras Harris Norton
Barrow Harrison Ortego
Berthelot Havard Pearson
Billiot Hazel Pierre
Bishop, S. Henry Ponti
Bishop, W. Hensgens Pope
Broadwater Hill Price
Brossett Hodges Pugh
Burford Hoffmann Pylant
Burns, H. Hollis Reynolds
Burns, T. Honore Richard
Burrell Howard Ritchie
Carmody Hunter Robideaux
Carter Huval Schexnayder
Champagne Ivey Schroder
Chaney Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Connick James Simon
Cox Jefferson Smith
Cromer Johnson St. Germain

Danahay Jones Talbot
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Edwards Landry, N. Thierry
Fannin Landry, T. Thompson
Foil LeBas Whitney
Franklin Leger Williams, A.
Gaines Leopold Willmott
Garofalo Lorusso
Total - 95

NAYS

Brown Williams, P.
Total - 2

ABSENT

Armes Jackson, K. Shadoin
Badon Lopinto Stokes
Dove Montoucet
Total - 8

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Thompson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 255

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 51:1783(10) and (12), relative to the Louisiana Enterprise Zone Act; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Leger moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lorusso
Abramson Garofalo Moreno
Adams Gisclair Norton
Anders Greene Ortego
Arnold Guillory Pearson
Barras Guinn Pierre
Barrow Harris Ponti
Berthelot Harrison Price
Billiot Hazel Pugh
Bishop, S. Henry Pylant
Bishop, W. Hensgens Reynolds
Broadwater Hill Richard
Brown Hodges Ritchie
Burford Hollis Robideaux
Burns, H. Honore Schexnayder
Burns, T. Howard Schroder
Burrell Hunter Seabaugh
Carmody Huval Smith
Carter Jackson, G. St. Germain
Champagne Jackson, K. Stokes
Chaney James Thibaut
Connick Jefferson Thierry
Cromer Johnson Thompson
Danahay Jones Whitney
Dixon Landry, T. Williams, A.

Edwards	LeBas	Williams, P.
Foil	Leger	Willmott
Franklin	Leopold	
Total - 83		

NAYS

Fannin	Landry, N.	Morris, Jay
Hoffmann	Mack	Pope
Lambert	Miller	Simon
Total - 9		

ABSENT

Armes	Geymann	Morris, Jim
Badon	Havard	Shadoin
Brossett	Ivey	Talbot
Cox	Lopinto	
Dove	Montoucet	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 320—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:247 and 270(A)(3)(a), relative to the casino support services contract; to provide for the funding of such contract; to establish the Casino Support Services Fund as a special treasury fund; to provide for uses of monies in the fund; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Leger moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Foil	Leger
Abramson	Franklin	Leopold
Adams	Gaines	Lorusso
Anders	Garofalo	Moreno
Arnold	Gisclair	Norton
Barrow	Greene	Pierre
Berthelot	Harris	Ponti
Billiot	Harrison	Price
Bishop, W.	Havard	Pylant
Brossett	Hensgens	Reynolds
Brown	Hollis	Richard
Burns, H.	Honore	Ritchie
Burrell	Howard	Schexnayder
Carmody	Hunter	Smith
Carter	Huval	St. Germain
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Stokes
Chaney	Jackson, K.	Thibaut
Cox	James	Thierry
Danahay	Jefferson	Williams, A.
Dixon	Johnson	Williams, P.
Edwards	Landry, T.	Willmott
Fannin	LeBas	

NAYS

Bishop, S.	Henry	Morris, Jim
Broadwater	Hodges	Pearson

Burford	Hoffmann	Pope
Burns, T.	Lambert	Pugh
Connick	Landry, N.	Schroder
Cromer	Mack	Seabaugh
Geymann	Miller	Simon
Hazel	Morris, Jay	Whitney
Total - 24		

ABSENT

Armes	Hill	Robideaux
Badon	Ivey	Shadoin
Barras	Jones	Talbot
Dove	Lopinto	Thompson
Guillory	Montoucet	
Guinn	Ortego	
Total - 16		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Leger moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 58—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 11:2213(11)(f) and to enact R.S. 11:2213(11)(g), relative to the Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System; to provide relative to membership in the system; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Foil moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Mack
Abramson	Gaines	Miller
Adams	Garofalo	Moreno
Anders	Geymann	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Gisclair	Morris, Jim
Barras	Greene	Norton
Barrow	Harris	Pearson
Berthelot	Harrison	Pierre
Billiot	Havard	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Hazel	Pope
Bishop, W.	Henry	Price
Broadwater	Hensgens	Pugh
Brossett	Hill	Pylant
Brown	Hodges	Reynolds
Burford	Hoffmann	Ritchie
Burns, H.	Hollis	Schexnayder
Burns, T.	Howard	Schroder
Burrell	Huval	Seabaugh
Carmody	Jackson, G.	Simon
Carter	Jackson, K.	Smith
Champagne	James	St. Germain
Chaney	Jefferson	Stokes
Connick	Johnson	Thibaut
Cox	Lambert	Thierry
Cromer	Landry, N.	Whitney
Danahay	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Dixon	LeBas	Williams, P.
Edwards	Leger	Willmott

Page 22 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

Fannin
Foil
Total - 88

Leopold
Lorusso

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes
Badon
Dove
Guillory
Guinn
Honore
Total - 17

Hunter
Ivey
Jones
Lopinto
Montoucet
Ortego

Richard
Robideaux
Shadoin
Talbot
Thompson

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Foil moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 408— BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 12:1501, 1502(A), and 1601 through 1604, R.S. 44:4.1(B)(5), R.S. 49:222(B)(1) and (6), and Code of Civil Procedure Article 611, to enact R.S. 12:1-101 through 1-1704, 1702, and 1703 and to repeal R.S. 12:1 through 178 and 1605 through 1607, relative to corporations; to provide for general provisions; to provide for incorporation; to provide for the purposes and powers of corporations; to provide for names; to provide for offices and agents; to provide for shares and distributions; to provide with respect to shareholders; to provide with respect to directors and officers; to provide for domestication and conversion; to provide for the amendment of articles of incorporation and bylaws; to provide for mergers and share exchanges; to provide for the disposition of assets; to provide for appraisal rights; to provide for dissolution; to provide for foreign corporations; to provide for records and reports; to provide for transition provisions; to provide for the applicability of Chapter 24 of Title 12 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950; to provide for the conversion of business organizations; to provide for fees; to provide for derivative actions; to provide for the continuous revision of Title 12 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Barrow, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 408 by Representative Foil

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, line 6, delete "₂"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 32, change "(4) and" to "and (4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 14, line 19, following "proxy" and before "or" insert "₂"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 18, line 1, following "includes" and before "district" insert "ₐ"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 40, line 46, following "B" and before "₂" insert "of this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 50, line 27, change "U.S." to "United States"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 56, line 12, change "(I)" to "(i)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 70, line 32, change "6" to "six"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 77, line 14, following "the" and before "court" insert "district"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 86, lines 5 and 6, change "10" to "ten"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 114, line 19, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 120, line 16, following "A." and before "An" delete "A."

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 132, line 8, change "(I)" to "(i)"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 145, line 25, following "Paragraph (1)" insert "of this Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 162, line 23, following "Subsection" and before "may" change "1-953(A) or (B) of this Act" to "A or B of this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 173, line 16, change "Section" to "Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 173, line 19, change "Section" to "Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 173, line 23, change "Section" to "Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 184, line 1, following "F." change "Section 1-1103" to "This Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 196, line 22, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 197, line 7, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 203, line 1, change "Section 1-1302" to "this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 207, line 25, following "of" change "Section 1-1321(A) or Section" to "Subsection 1-1321(A) or Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 225, line 29, change "attorney-at-law" to "attorney at law"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 250, line 11, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 250, line 27, change "Subparagraph (B)(2)(a)" to "Paragraph (B)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 265, line 26, change "30" to "thirty"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 271, line 13, following "permit" and before "or" insert ";"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Foil sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Foil to Engrossed House Bill No. 408 by Representative Foil

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 5, change "Act." to "Act."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 9, change "Law." to "Law."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 19, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, line 22, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, line 26, change "(J)" to "J"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, line 8, delete "by"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, line 19, following "At" change "the" to "a later"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 7, line 8, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, line 9, change "(C)" to "C" and "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 7, line 23, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7, line 29, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 7, line 30, after "to" insert "Model Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 7, line 32, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 7, line 33, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 7, line 42, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 7, line 44, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 8, at the end of line 10, insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 9, line 19, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 9, line 21, following "and" change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 10, line 20, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 10, line 27, change "Paragraph, (b)(4)" to "Paragraph (b)(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 12, line 7, following "capitals" insert a comma ";

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 12, line 8, before "or" insert a comma ";

Page 24 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 15, line 11, following "person" insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 16, line 18, following "Part 6 or 7" insert "of this Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 18, line 17, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 18, line 41, change "LLP" to "limited liability partnership"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 19, line 12, change "LLP" to "limited liability partnership"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 19, line 50, delete "who"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 20, line 23, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 21, line 13, following "A." delete "Notice" and insert "Except as provided in Section I-303, notice"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 21, line 20, following "published" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 21 in its entirety and insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 24, line 28, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 25, line 2, change "Section 1-1435 (J)." to "Subsection 1-1435(J)."

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 26, line 15, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 28, at the end of line 21, change the period "." to a semicolon ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 30, line 9, change "Section" to "Subparagraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 30, line 38, before "(A)(5)" insert "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 30, line 44, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 30, line 45, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 31, line 19, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 31, line 22, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 31, line 24, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 31, line 26, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 31, line 27, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 31, line 28, change "(A)" to "A" and "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 31, line 31, change "(A)" to "A" and "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 31, line 32, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 34, at the end of line 21, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 34, line 23, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 34, line 24, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 35, line 6, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 39, line 16, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 39, line 17, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 39, line 29, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 39, line 32, following "those in" change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 39, line 40, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 40, line 4, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 40, line 7, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 40, line 21, change "Paragraph (B) (4)" to "Paragraph (B)(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 41, at the end of line 13, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 42, at the end of line 13, change the period "." to a semicolon ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 45, line 35, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 45, line 41, change "(C)" to "C and (D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 45, line 42, change "Sections" to "Subsections"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 45, line 51, change "(I)" to "I"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 46, line 6, change "(F)" to "F" and "(H)" to "H"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 46, line 10, following "were" and before "made" delete "in"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 46, at the end of line 26, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 46, line 29, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 47, line 2, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 48, at the end of line 19, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 50, line 12, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 51, line 3, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 51, line 7, change "Sections" to "Paragraphs"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 53, at the end of line 20, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 55, at the end of line 5, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 56, line 20, change "(B)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 57, at the end of line 14, insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 57, line 26, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 58, line 4, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 58, line 6, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 58, line 8, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 58, line 10, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 58, line 13, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 58, line 15, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 58, line 18, change "Section" to "Subsection" and following "violation of" and before "1-640(C)" insert "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 60, line 27, change "DTCC" to "Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 61, line 18, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 61, line 19, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 62, line 24, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 64, at the end of line 2, change the colon ":" to a semicolon ";"

Page 26 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 65, line 19, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 65, line 23, change "(B)(1)" to "(b)(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 68, line 20, change "(A)" to "A" and "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 68, line 27, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 68, line 32, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 68, line 35, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 69, line 1, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 69, at the end of line 2, change "30" to "thirty"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 69, line 7, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 70, line 2, following "Subsection 1-705(C)" insert "of this Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 70, line 6, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 70, line 37, change "30" to "thirty"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 71, line 10, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 73, line 22, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 73, line 23, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 73, line 24, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 73, line 26, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 73, line 29, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 74, line 22, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 74, line 25, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 75, line 17, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 78, at the end of line 12, insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 78, line 25, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 78, line 26, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 82, line 33, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 85, line 6, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 90, line 25, change "(K)" to "K"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 90, line 39, change "(A)" to "A" and "(K)" to "K"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 90, line 40, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 90, line 43, change "(K)" to "K"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 90, line 44, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 91, line 28, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 92, line 11, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 92, line 12, change "(B)" to "B" and change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 92, line 19, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 97, line 23, at the end of the line insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 100, line 17, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 101, line 21, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 104, line 24, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 104, line 29, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 105, line 12, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 105, at the end of line 16, delete "be"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 105, line 18, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 106, line 16, change "forty eight" to "forty-eight"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 106, line 25, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 106, line 28, change the question mark "?" to a dash "—"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 107, line 45, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 109, line 24, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 109, line 28, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 109, line 32, change "Section (C)" to "Subsection C"

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 113, at the end of line 11, insert a colon "⋮"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 113, at the end of line 18, insert a colon "⋮"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 115, line 23, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 115, line 28, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 115, line 32, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 115, line 33, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 115, line 34, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 115, line 37, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 116, line 2, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 116, line 20, change "(c)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 117, line 14, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 117, line 19, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 117, line 20, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 118, line 18, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 118, line 24, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 118, line 29, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 123, line 20, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 124, line 1, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 125, line 6, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 125, at the end of line 22 insert a colon "⋮"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 127, at the end of line 16, insert a colon "⋮"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 127, at the end of line 20, insert a colon "⋮"

Page 28 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 127, line 22, following "proceeding" and before "or" insert a comma " , "

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 127, at the end of line 23, insert a colon " : "

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 128, line 7, change "Subsection" to "Item"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 128, line 25, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 130, line 15, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 131, at the end of line 6, insert a colon " : "

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 132, line 28, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 133, line 10, change "Subparagraph (5)(g)'s reference" to "the reference in Subparagraph (5)(g)"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 133, line 13, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 133, line 15, following "in" change "Section" to "Paragraph" and following "listed in" change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 133, line 16, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 134, line 20, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 137, line 16, following "corporation" and before "and" insert a comma " , "

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 139, line 3, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 139, line 5, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 139, line 11, following "moved to" change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 142, line 11, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 143, line 18, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 146, line 13, following "in" change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 152, line 29, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 154, line 7, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 155, line 31, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 158, line 31, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 160, line 12, change "case" to "cast"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 163, line 21, change "LLC" to "limited liability company"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 163, line 22, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 163, line 23, change "LLC" to "limited liability company"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 163, line 25, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 166, line 19, following "Model Act" insert "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 166, line 34, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 168, line 14, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 168, line 18, change "(C)" to "C" and "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 170, line 33, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 170, line 35, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 172, line 25, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 172, line 30, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 179, line 13, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 181, line 29, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 181, line 30, change "LLC" to "limited liability company"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 181, line 32, change "LLC" to "limited liability company"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 182, line 2, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 182, line 6, change "(G)" to "G"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 182, line 7, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 182, line 9, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 187, line 6, following "at which" and before "at least" delete "at which"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 189, line 7, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 189, line 12, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 193, line 2, following "modifies" insert "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 193, line 9, change "LLCs" to "limited liability companies"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 193, line 14, change "(F)" to "F" and "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 193, line 18, change "(F)" to "F" and "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 198, line 26, change the semicolon ";" to a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 199, line 15, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 200, line 1, change "Section" to "Item"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 200, line 12, change "Clause" to "Item"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 201, line 22, change "Subsection" to "Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 206, line 14, change "Chapter 13" to "Part 13 of the Business Corporation Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 206, line 22 through 23, change "Sections 1-1322(B)(3); 1-1320(C)(2)" to "Paragraphs 1-1322(B)(3) and 1-1320(C)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 206, line 24, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 206, line 25, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 207, line 12, change "Subsections (A)(1) and (C)" to "Paragraph (A)(1) and Subsection C"

AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 207, line 16, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

On page 208, line 5, change "Subparagraph (2)(b)" to "Subparagraph (b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

On page 208, line 14, change "(2)(b)" to "(b) of this Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 229

On page 208, line 18, change "Subparagraph (2)(b)" to "Subparagraph (b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On page 209, line 10, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On page 209, line 11, change "(B)" to "B" and change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On page 211, line 8, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On page 211, line 9, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On page 211, line 11, change "(B)" to "B"

Page 30 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On page 211, line 13, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On page 211, line 14, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On page 211, line 27, change "Subsections 1-1322(B)(1) and (C)" to "Paragraph 1-1322(B)(1) and Subsection 1-1322(C)"

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On page 211, line 29, change "30" to "thirty"

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On page 214, line 17, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On page 214, line 18, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On page 215, line 14, following "or" insert "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On page 215, line 22, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On page 215, line 24, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On page 215, line 26, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On page 216, line 23, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On page 216, line 26, change "Subsections" to "subsections"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On page 216, line 27, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On page 218, line 20, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On page 218, line 21, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On page 218, line 22, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On page 218, line 32, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 252

On page 220, line 4, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On page 220, line 7, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On page 221, line 26, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On page 221, line 27, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On page 221, line 30, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On page 222, line 1, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On page 222, line 27, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On page 222, line 28, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On page 223, line 9, change "90" to "ninety"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On page 224, line 21, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On page 224, line 24, change "Section 14.06 (b)" to "Subsection 14.06(b)" and "Section 14.06 (c)" to "Subsection 14.06(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On page 224, line 26, change "Sections" to "Subsections"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On page 224, line 30, change "Sections" to "Subsections"

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On page 224, line 31, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On page 224, line 34, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On page 224, line 35, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On page 224, line 36, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On page 224, line 37, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On page 224, line 39, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On page 225, line 10, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On page 225, line 12, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 273

On page 226, line 9, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 274

On page 226, line 27, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 275

On page 227, line 2, change "(A)" to "A" and "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

On page 228, line 17, following "shares" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 18 through 21 in their entirety and insert "that are covered securities under Section 18(b)(1)(A) or (B) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended."

AMENDMENT NO. 277

On page 231, line 16, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 278

On page 236, line 13, following "in" and before "to" insert "district court"

AMENDMENT NO. 279

On page 237, delete lines 12 through 15 in their entirety and insert "that are covered securities under Section 18(b)(1)(A) or (B) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended."

AMENDMENT NO. 280

On page 237, line 25, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 281

On page 237, line 27, change "Section" to "Subparagraphs"

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On page 237, line 28, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On page 237, line 31, following "under" insert "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On page 238, line 22, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On page 238, line 40, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On page 239, line 51, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 287

On page 240, line 7, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 288

On page 240, line 8, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 289

On page 240, line 15, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 290

On page 240, line 18, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 291

On page 240, line 25, change "(B)" to "B" and change "(J)" to "J"

AMENDMENT NO. 292

On page 240, line 28, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 293

On page 240, line 29, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 294

On page 240, line 32, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 295

On page 240, line 33, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 296

On page 240, line 34, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 297

On page 240, line 36, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 298

On page 240, line 42, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 299

On page 240, line 48, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 300

On page 240, line 50, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 301

On page 241, line 3, change "(B)" to "B" and "(L)" to "L"

AMENDMENT NO. 302

On page 241, line 7, change "(L)" to "L"

AMENDMENT NO. 303

On page 244, line 4, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 304

On page 248, at the end of line 3 insert a semicolon ";

Page 32 HOUSE

22nd Day's Proceedings - May 13, 2013

AMENDMENT NO. 305

On page 248, at the end of line 6, change "corporations :" to "corporations:"

AMENDMENT NO. 306

On page 252, line 22, change "(D)" to "D"

AMENDMENT NO. 307

On page 252, line 28, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 308

On page 253, at the end of line 24 insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 309

On page 255, line 8, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 310

On page 256, line 19, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 311

On page 256, line 24, change "Section" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 312

On page 257, line 27, following "Section 1-1621" and before "and" insert a semi-colon ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 313

On page 258, line 7, following "under" change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 314

On page 260, line 17, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 315

On page 260, line 18, change "(C)" to "C"

AMENDMENT NO. 316

On page 260, line 20, change "(F)" to "F"

AMENDMENT NO. 317

On page 260, line 42, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 318

On page 260, line 44, change "Section" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 319

On page 262, line 7, change "(A)" to "A"

AMENDMENT NO. 320

On page 262, line 8, change "(B)" to "B"

AMENDMENT NO. 321

On page 266, line 8, change "Section 1-140 (4)" to "Paragraph 1-140(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 322

On page 266, line 19, change "(E)" to "E"

AMENDMENT NO. 323

On page 267, line 40, change "Section 1-401(b)" to "Subsection 1-401(B)"

AMENDMENT NO. 324

On page 267, line 41, before the period "." insert "of this Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 325

On page 271, line 2, change "act." to "Act."

AMENDMENT NO. 326

On page 275, line 25, change "90" to "ninety"

On motion of Rep. Foil, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Foil moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Mack
Abramson	Garofalo	Miller
Adams	Gisclair	Moreno
Anders	Greene	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Barras	Havard	Norton
Barrow	Hazel	Pearson
Berthelot	Henry	Pierre
Billiot	Hensgens	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Hill	Pope
Bishop, W.	Hodges	Price
Broadwater	Hoffmann	Pugh
Brossett	Hollis	Pylant
Brown	Honore	Reynolds
Burford	Howard	Richard
Burns, H.	Hunter	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Huval	Schexnayder
Burrell	Ivey	Schroder
Carmody	Jackson, G.	Seabaugh
Carter	Jackson, K.	Simon
Champagne	James	Smith
Chaney	Jefferson	Stokes
Connick	Johnson	Thibaut
Cox	Jones	Thierry
Cromer	Lambert	Thompson
Danahay	Landry, N.	Whitney
Dixon	Landry, T.	Williams, A.
Edwards	LeBas	Williams, P.
Fannin	Leger	Willmott
Foil	Leopold	
Franklin	Lorusso	
Total - 91		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Guinn	Robideaux
Badon	Harris	Shadoin
Dove	Lopinto	St. Germain

Geymann
Guillory
Total - 14

Montoucet
Ortego

Talbot

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Foil moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 723 (Substitute for House Bill No. 622 by Representative Tim Burns)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TIM BURNS
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 47:1705.1, relative to ad valorem tax millages; to provide with respect to constitutionally authorized millage increases in certain parishes; to provide public hearing requirements; to provide with respect to public notice requirements; to provide for the transmittal of information by the assessor and certain taxing authorities; to provide for review of millages levied; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Tim Burns sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Tim Burns to Engrossed House Bill No. 723 by Representative Tim Burns

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "hearing requirements;" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert "and to provide for related"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "§1705.1." delete the remainder of the line, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert "Public hearings for certain millage adjustments; certain parishes"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 15, after "B." delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 16 through 19 in their entirety, on page 2, delete lines 1 through 18 in their entirety, from the beginning of line 19, delete "(a)", and insert the following:

"All taxing authorities which are subject to the provisions of R.S. 47:1705 with respect to increases in millage rates without voter approval, in addition to all requirements of R.S. 47:1705, the public hearings for such purposes shall be scheduled as follows."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete lines 25 through 29 in their entirety, delete pages 3 through 5 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Tim Burns, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Tim Burns moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Mack
Abramson	Garofalo	Miller
Adams	Geymann	Moreno
Anders	Gisclair	Morris, Jay
Arnold	Greene	Morris, Jim
Barras	Guillory	Norton
Barrow	Guinn	Pearson
Berthelot	Harris	Pierre
Billiot	Harrison	Ponti
Bishop, S.	Havard	Pope
Bishop, W.	Hazel	Price
Broadwater	Henry	Pugh
Brossett	Hensgens	Pylant
Brown	Hodges	Reynolds
Burford	Hoffmann	Richard
Burns, H.	Hollis	Ritchie
Burns, T.	Honore	Schexnayder
Burrell	Howard	Schroder
Carmody	Hunter	Seabaugh
Carter	Huval	Simon
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Smith
Chaney	Jackson, K.	St. Germain
Connick	James	Stokes
Cox	Jefferson	Thibaut
Cromer	Johnson	Thierry
Danahay	Jones	Thompson
Dixon	Lambert	Whitney
Edwards	Landry, N.	Williams, A.
Fannin	Landry, T.	Williams, P.
Foil	LeBas	Willmott
Franklin	Lorusso	

Total - 92

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Leger	Robideaux
Badon	Leopold	Shadoin
Dove	Lopinto	Talbot
Hill	Montoucet	
Ivey	Ortego	

Total - 13

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Tim Burns moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leger, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and Communications at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

SIGNED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

May 13, 2013

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President of the Senate has signed the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 51, 52, 54, and 56

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were signed by the Speaker of the House.

Message from the Senate

**ASKING CONCURRENCE IN
SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS**

May 13, 2013

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 10, 19, 25, 41, 42, 45, 48, 49, 74, and 75

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

**Senate Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over**

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained in the message were taken up and acted upon as follows:

**SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 74—
BY SENATORS GARY SMITH AND BROWN AND REPRESENTATIVES
GAINES, MILLER AND WILLMOTT
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**

To commend Dr. Rodney Roy Lafon for his eighteen years of service as superintendent of the St. Charles Parish public school system and to recognize him upon the occasion of his retirement.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Gaines, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was concurred in.

**SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 75—
BY SENATOR CROWE
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**

To commend the Salmen High School Lady Spartans basketball team for winning the Class 4-A state championship.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Pearson, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was concurred in.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Willmott, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 102—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WILLMOTT
A RESOLUTION**

To urge and request the Department of Health and Hospitals, center for community and preventive health, to work with school-located influenza vaccination stakeholders to prepare for the 2013-2014 influenza season in order to immunize children against influenza.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Willmott, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 103—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CONNICK
A RESOLUTION**

To commend the Stop the Tolls organization for their efforts in educating the public about the need to eliminate the tolls on the Crescent City Connection Bridge.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Connick, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 104—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PRICE
A RESOLUTION**

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Donald Lewis Irvin.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Price, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

Reports of Committees

The following reports of committees were received and read:

**Report of the Committee on
Appropriations**

May 13, 2013

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Appropriations to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 73, by Richard
Reported with amendments. (16-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 382, by Berthelot
Reported with amendments. (18-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 421, by Ponti
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 196, by Donahue
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Regular)

JAMES R. "JIM" FANNIN
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

**Report of the Committee on
Civil Law and Procedure**

May 13, 2013

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to submit the following report:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 107, by Morris, Jay
Reported favorably. (10-0)

House Bill No. 101, by Harrison (Joint Resolution)
Reported with amendments. (8-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 102, by Harrison (Joint Resolution)
Reported with amendments. (7-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 290, by Leger (Joint Resolution)
Reported with amendments. (9-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 429, by Hollis (Joint Resolution)
Reported with amendments. (9-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 62, by Murray
Reported favorably. (9-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 109, by Morrish
Reported with amendments. (8-2-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 114, by Martiny
Reported with amendments. (8-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 149, by Perry
Reported with amendments. (8-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 162, by Smith, Gary
Reported with amendments. (9-1-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 183, by Cortez
Reported favorably. (9-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 220, by Walsworth
Reported with amendments. (8-0) (Regular)

NEIL C. ABRAMSON
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

**RULE 6.8(A) REPORT
OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LAW AND
PROCEDURE
ON HOUSE BILL NO. 101**

May 13, 2013
Date

I. SUMMARY OF JOINT RESOLUTION

This report is for House Bill No. 101 of the 2013 Regular Session by Representative Harrison, proposing to amend Art. IV, Section 9 of the Constitution.

HB 101 proposes to require the state treasurer to transfer funds appropriated to a state agency under certain circumstances.

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed measure can be accomplished statutorily.

HB 101 proposes to expand the state treasurer's power and duties. An expansion of the state treasurer's powers and duties is specifically authorized to be accomplished by the constitution or as provided by law.

III. OTHER PENDING MEASURES

Total joint resolutions introduced: 54

Total joint resolutions reported
by other standing committees: 28

There is no other pending legislation amending Const. Art. IV, Section 9.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

With Amendments X

Without Amendments _____

**RULE 6.8(A) REPORT
OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LAW AND
PROCEDURE
ON HOUSE BILL NO. 102**

May 13, 2013
Date

I. SUMMARY OF JOINT RESOLUTION

This report is for House Bill No. 102 of the 2013 Regular Session by Representative Harrison, proposing to add Art. III, Section 16(F) of the Constitution.

HB 102 proposes to prohibit using an appropriation bill to alter laws except as directly related to the expenditure of the funds appropriated.

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed measure cannot be accomplished statutorily.

HB 102 provides limitations on the general appropriation bill in addition to the existing constitutional provisions for the general purpose and limitations on the general appropriation bill. For such proposed changes in the limitations on the general appropriation bill to retain their effectiveness after passage of subsequently enacted legislation, a constitutional amendment would be required.

III. OTHER PENDING MEASURES

Total joint resolutions introduced: 54

Total joint resolutions reported
by other standing committees: 28

There is no other pending legislation adding Const. Art. III, Section 16(F).

IV. RECOMMENDATION

With Amendments X

Without Amendments _____

RULE 6.8(A) REPORT
OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LAW AND
PROCEDURE
ON HOUSE BILL NO. 290

May 13, 2013
Date

I. SUMMARY OF JOINT RESOLUTION

This report is for House Bill No. 290 of the 2013 Regular Session by Representative Leger, proposing to amend Art. VI, Section 26(E) of the Constitution.

HB 290 proposes to authorize an increase in ad valorem taxes for fire and police protection in Orleans Parish from five mills to six mills.

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed measure cannot be accomplished statutorily.

HB 290 proposes to increase the existing constitutionally authorized millage rate for fire and police protection in Orleans Parish. Only an amendment to the constitution can accomplish such a change in the millage rate.

III. OTHER PENDING MEASURES

Total joint resolutions introduced: 54

Total joint resolutions reported
by other standing committees: 28

There is no other pending legislation amending Const. Art. VI, Section 26(E).

IV. RECOMMENDATION

With Amendments X

Without Amendments _____

RULE 6.8(A) REPORT
OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LAW AND
PROCEDURE
ON HOUSE BILL NO. 429

May 13, 2013
Date

I. SUMMARY OF JOINT RESOLUTION

This report is for House Bill No. 429 of the 2013 Regular Session by Representative Hollis, proposing to add Art. I, Section 28 of the Constitution.

HB 429 proposes to prohibit any law or administrative rule requiring any person, employer, or health care provider to participate in a health care system.

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed measure can be accomplished statutorily.

Participation in a health care system is not currently addressed, either as a mandate or as a prohibition, in the constitution. HB 429 proposes to prohibit mandatory participation in a health care system, and such a prohibition can be accomplished statutorily. However, for such a prohibition to be established as an individual right established

under the declaration of rights under the constitution, a constitutional amendment would be required.

III. OTHER PENDING MEASURES

Total joint resolutions introduced: 54

Total joint resolutions reported
by other standing committees: 28

There is no other pending legislation adding Const. Art. I, Section 28.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

With Amendments X

Without Amendments _____

**Report of the Committee on
Commerce**

May 13, 2013

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Commerce to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 38, by Cortez
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 131, by Smith, John
Reported favorably. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 252, by Cortez
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Regular)

ERICH E. PONTI
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

**Report of the Committee on
Transportation, Highways, and Public Works**

May 13, 2013

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to submit the following report:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 109, by Burford
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

House Bill No. 165, by Cox
Reported by substitute. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 39, by Morrish
Reported favorably. (14-0)

Senate Bill No. 65, by Murray
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 103, by White
Reported favorably. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 160, by Dorsey-Colomb
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 201, by Mills
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 215, by Heitmeier
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 218, by Morrell
Reported with amendments. (11-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 223, by Mills
Reported with amendments. (13-0) (Regular)

KAREN GAUDET ST. GERMAIN
Chairwoman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments,
except Senate Bill No. 215, were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

**Report of the Committee on
Ways and Means**

May 13, 2013

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Ways and Means to submit
the following report:

House Bill No. 163, by Havard
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 431, by Leger
Reported with amendments. (16-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 516, by Leger
Reported with amendments. (16-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 693, by Leger
Reported with amendments. (17-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 28, by Murray
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 51, by Long
Reported favorably. (15-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 56, by Morrell (Joint Resolution)
Reported favorably. (15-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 144, by Morrell
Reported favorably. (15-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 169, by Walsworth
Reported favorably. (15-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 175, by Heitmeier
Reported favorably. (17-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 250, by Morrell
Reported favorably. (15-0) (Local & Consent)

JOEL C. ROBIDEAUX
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments,
except Senate Bill No. 56, were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

May 13, 2013

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 41—

BY REPRESENTATIVES JIM MORRIS, KLECKLEY, FANNIN,
ROBIDEAUX, ABRAMSON, ADAMS, ANDERS, ARMES, ARNOLD,
BADON, BARRAS, BARROW, BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, STUART BISHOP,
WESLEY BISHOP, BROADWATER, BROSSETT, BROWN, BURFORD,
HENRY BURNS, TIM BURNS, BURRELL, CARMODY, CARTER,
CHAMPAGNE, CHANEY, CONNICK, COX, CROMER, DANAHAY,
DIXON, DOVE, EDWARDS, FOIL, FRANKLIN, GAINES, GAROFALO,
GEYMANN, GISCLAIR, GREENE, GUILLORY, GUINN, HARRIS,
HARRISON, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENRY, HENSGENS, HILL, HODGES,
HOFFMANN, HOLLIS, HONORE, HOWARD, HUNTER, HUVAL, IVEY,
GIROD JACKSON, KATRINA JACKSON, JAMES, JEFFERSON,
JOHNSON, JONES, LAMBERT, NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY,
LEBAS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LOPINTO, LORUSSO, MACK, MILLER,
MONTOU CET, MORENO, JAY MORRIS, NORTON, ORTEGO, PEARSON,
PIERRE, PONTI, POPE, PRICE, PUGH, PYLANT, REYNOLDS, RICHARD,
RITCHIE, SCHEXNAYDER, SCHRODER, SEABAUGH, SHADWIN,
SIMON, SMITH, ST. GERMAIN, STOKES, TALBOT, THIBAUT, THIERRY,
THOMPSON, WHITNEY, ALFRED WILLIAMS, PATRICK WILLIAMS,
AND WILLMOTT

A RESOLUTION

To commend Patrick Goldsmith, director of the Fiscal Division of
House Legislative Services, on being named the 2013
Distinguished Alumnus of the Louisiana State University
Master of Public Administration program.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 63—

BY REPRESENTATIVE KLECKLEY

A RESOLUTION

To recognize Wednesday, April 24, 2013 as the inaugural Liquefied
Natural Gas Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 66—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HONORE

A RESOLUTION

To recognize Monday, April 29, 2013, as Southern University Day
at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 75—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HONORE

A RESOLUTION

To commend Roman Banks, head coach of Southern University
men's basketball team, on his outstanding accomplishments over
the past two seasons.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 98—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BURRELL

A RESOLUTION

To commend Cedar Grove-Combs McIntyre High School upon the
celebration of its 2013 High School Reunion.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 99—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BARROW

A RESOLUTION

To commend Rhonda McCullough for her hard work in raising
awareness for sarcoidosis and to recognize April 21, 2013, as
Rhonda McCullough Day in Louisiana.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 100—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LORUSSO

A RESOLUTION

To commend Hobie Hotard of Jesuit High School in New Orleans
upon winning the Division I singles' tennis state championship
for the fourth consecutive year.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 101—

BY REPRESENTATIVES KLECKLEY, ARMES, DANAHAY, FRANKLIN,
GEYMANN, GUINN, HENSGENS, HILL, AND HOWARD

A RESOLUTION

To commend Louis Bonnette upon his receipt of the 2013 Mr.
Louisiana Basketball award and to record for posterity his
numerous contributions to McNeese State University.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

May 13, 2013

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 92—

BY REPRESENTATIVES DOVE, GAROFALO, ST. GERMAIN, WHITNEY, AND HARRISON AND SENATOR CHABERT AND REPRESENTATIVES ABRAMSON, ADAMS, ANDERS, ARMES, ARNOLD, BADON, BARRAS, BARROW, BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, STUART BISHOP, WESLEY BISHOP, BROADWATER, BROSETT, BROWN, BURFORD, HENRY BURNS, TIM BURNS, BURRELL, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CHANEY, CONNICK, COX, CROMER, DANAHAY, DIXON, EDWARDS, FANNIN, FOIL, FRANKLIN, GAINES, GEYMANN, GISCLAIR, GREENE, GUILLORY, GUINN, HARRIS, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENRY, HENSGENS, HILL, HODGES, HOFFMANN, HOLLIS, HONORE, HOWARD, HUNTER, HUVAL, IVEY, GIROD JACKSON, KATRINA JACKSON, JAMES, JEFFERSON, JOHNSON, JONES, KLECKLEY, LAMBERT, NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY, LEBAS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LOPINTO, LORUSSO, MACK, MILLER, MONTOU CET, MORENO, JAY MORRIS, JIM MORRIS, NORTON, ORTEGO, PEARSON, PIERRE, PONTI, POPE, PRICE, PUGH, PYLANT, REYNOLDS, RICHARD, RITCHIE, ROBIDEAUX, SCHEXNAYDER, SCHRODER, SEABAUGH, SHADOIN, SIMON, SMITH, STOKES, TALBOT, THIBAUT, THIERRY, THOMPSON, ALFRED WILLIAMS, PATRICK WILLIAMS, AND WILLMOTT AND SENATORS ADLEY, ALARIO, ALLAIN, AMEDEE, APPEL, BROOME, BROWN, BUFFINGTON, CLAITOR, CORTEZ, CROWE, DONAHUE, DORSEY-COLOMB, ERDEY, GALLOT, GUILLORY, HEITMEIER, JOHNS, KOSTELKA, LAFLEUR, LONG, MARTINY, MILLS, MORRELL, MORRISH, MURRAY, NEVERS, PEACOCK, PERRY, PETERSON, RISER, GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON, WALSWORTH, WARD, AND WHITE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the Louisiana Legislature upon the untimely and unexpected death of Michael Christopher Voisin from Houma, Louisiana, advocate and spokesperson for the Louisiana seafood industry and the coastal fishing community.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Moreno, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 111

Senate Bill No. 180

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 55

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Carter, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Education to consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Bill No. 648

Senate Bill No. 45

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Simon, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Health and Welfare to consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 122

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Tim Burns, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Bill No. 377

Senate Bill No. 101

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Cromer, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Insurance to consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

Senate Bill No. 33

Leave of Absence

Rep. Shadoin - 1 day

Rep. Armes - 1 day

Rep. Lopinto - 1/2 day

Adjournment

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 5:30 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Tuesday, May 14, 2013, at 2:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 2:00 P.M., Tuesday, May 14, 2013.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House